

No. 15-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO & CO.
and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL F. HANCOCK
OLIVIA KELMAN
K&L GATES LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3900
Miami, FL 33131

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
One Lincoln St.
Boston, MA 02111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

CAROL A. LICKO
JOHN F. O'SULLIVAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Ave.
Miami, FL 33131

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT2

 A. The Fair Housing Act 2

 B. The City’s Complaint..... 3

 C. The District Court’s Decisions 5

 D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE CITY HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION
BECAUSE ITS ALLEGED INJURIES
FALL OUTSIDE THE FHA’S ZONE OF
INTERESTS 11

 A. The FHA Imposes A Zone-Of-Interests
 Requirement More Stringent Than The
 Injury-In-Fact Requirement Of
 Article III 12

 B. The City’s Alleged Injuries Fall Beyond
 The FHA’s Zone Of Interests 27

II. THE CITY HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION
BECAUSE THE ALLEGED STATUTORY
VIOLATIONS DID NOT PROXIMATELY
CAUSE ITS INJURIES 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The FHA Requires Proximate Cause.....	36
B. Proximate Cause Requires A Direct Relationship Between The Defendant’s Conduct And The Plaintiff’s Injury.....	38
C. The City’s Alleged Injuries Are Too Remote	46
CONCLUSION	52
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	23
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	30
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	33
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	17, 26, 27
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 23, 24
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	31
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1988)	26
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	42, 49, 50
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	39, 42
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	17
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	38
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	42
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorris v. Scott</i> , [1874] 9 LR Exch. 125 (Eng.).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	18
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	39, 41, 49
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	24, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	51
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	28, 33, 34
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	37
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	27
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	15
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012).....	39
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>Samaritan Inns, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	34
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	9, 15, 24, 28
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989)	49
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Merchants' Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 213 (1837)	37
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 3601	28
42 U.S.C. § 3602	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	3, 10, 17, 37
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	2, 3, 28, 33
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	2, 3, 28, 33
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(2)(A)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 3612(a)	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3612(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 3613.....	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	2, 8, 12, 17, 37
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1)	40
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3614(e)	19
Administrative Procedure Act.....	14, 17, 24, 26, 34
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, tit. VII, 78 Stat. 241	12
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. VIII, 82 Stat. 81 (1968)	2, 20, 21
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	24, 25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....	25, 26, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	37, 38, 41
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton</i> <i>on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	16, 42, 43
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15, 24, 26
